STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

ANDREW M. CUOMO JAMES G. SHEEHAN
GOVERNOR MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

March 8, 2011

Mr. Carl Kelly, Administrator
Ferncliff Nursing Home Co., Inc
21 Ferncliff Drive

Rhinebeck, New York 12572

Re: Notice of Agency Action and
Final Audit Report #10-3646
NPI Number:
Provider Number:

Dear Mr. Kelly:

This is the notice of agency action and final audit report covering the Office of the Medicaid
Inspector General's (the “OMIG”) audit of Ferncliff Nursing Home’s (the “Facility”) ancillary
services for the rate period January 1, 2007 through March 31, 2009. In accordance with 18
NYCRR 515.6 and 517.6, this report represents the OMIG final determination on issues raised in
the notice of proposed agency action and draft audit report.

In response to the OMIG draft report dated June 29, 2010, you identified specific audit findings
with which you disagreed. Your comments have been considered and the report has been either
revised accordingly and/or amended to address your comments. Consideration of your comments
resulted in a reduction of $63,318 to the Medicaid overpayment. Based on the enclosed audited
rates calculated by the Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement, the Medicaid overpayment
currently due is $392,475, as shown on Exhibit|. This overpayment is subject to Department of
Health (the “DOH") and Division of Budget (the “DOB”) final approval. While not anticipated, any
difference between the calculated overpayment and the final DOH and DOB approved amount will
be resolved with the Facility by the OMIG Bureau of Collections Management.

The audit findings are detailed in the attached exhibits. The exhibits iist base year ancillary
services that are no longer performed by the facility, yet are reimbursed in your Medicaid nursing
home rate. Changes of this nature must be reported in accordance with 10 NYCRR 86-2.27. The
failure to make such a report violates 18 NYCRR 515.2(a)(1); (b)(1)(iXa); (b)(2)(i); (b)(3) and
540.7(a)(8). :



Mr. Carl Kelly
Page 2
March 8, 2011

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
. repayment options are described below.

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of
the final audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State
Department of Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

Mr. Donald Collins
New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 1237
File #10-3646
Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the OMIG. If your repayment terms
exceed 90 days from the date of the final report, recoveries of amounts due are subject to
interest charges at the prime rate plus 2%. If the process of establishing the repayment
agreement exceeds 20 days from the date of the final report, the OMIG will impose a 15%
withhold after 20 days until the agreement is established. The OMIG may require financial
information from you to establish the terms of the repayment agreement. If additional
information is requested, the OMIG must receive the information within 30 days of the
request or a 50% withhold will be imposed. OMIG acceptance of the repayment agreement
is based on your repaying the Medicaid overpayment as agreed. The OMIG will adjust the
rate of recovery, or require payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as
agreed. The OMIG will notify you no later than 5 days after initiating such action. If you
wish to enter into a repayment agreement, you must forward your written request within 20
days to the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204
Phone #: (518) 474-5878
Faxd#: (518) 408-0593

If within 20 days, you fail to make full payment or contact the OMIG to make repayment
arrangements, the OMIG will establish a withhold equal to 50% of your Medicaid billings to secure
payment and liquidate the overpayment amount, interest and/or penalty, not barring any other
remedy allowed by law. The OMIG will provide notice to you no later than 5 days after the
withholding of any funds.

In addition, if you receive an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to the State, such
adjustment will be applied against the amount owed.



Mr. Carl Kelly
Page 3
March 8, 2011

You have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise
issues related to rate setting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may not raise any issue
that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency. You may
only request a hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged in a response
to the notice of proposed agency action and draft audit report.

If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

General Counsel
Office of Counsel
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

Questions regarding the request for a hearing should be directed to Charlene D. Fleszar, Esq. of
the Office of Counsel at (518) 408-5811.

If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself. If you
choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed
authorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the
hearing you may call witnesses and present documentary evidence on your behalf. if you have
any questions regarding the above, please contact Ms. Mindy Kramer at (518) 486-1081.

in

au arry
Coordinator Medical Facilities Audit

Division of Medicaid Audit
Audit Management and Development
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

Attachments

EXHIBIT | - Summary of Per Diem Impact and Medicaid Overpayment
EXHIBIT Il - Summary of Terminated Services Disallowances

CERTIFIED MAIL #7009 0080 0000 0373 9767
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
REMITTANCE ADVICE

NAME AND ADDRESS OF AUDITEE NPI
: PROVIDER

Ferncliff Nursing Home Co., Inc AUDIT #10-3646
21 Ferncliff Drive
Rhinebeck, New York 12572

[ ]PROVIDER
[ ]RATE

[ ]PARTB |
[ X ] ANCILLARY |

AMOUNT DUE: $392,475

CHECKLIST
. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.
. Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health
. Record the Audit Number on your check.
. Mail check to:
Mr. Donald Collins
New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 1237
File #10-3646
Albany, New York 12237-0048

. If the Provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
below.

CORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER




RATE PERIOD

01/01/07-03/31/07

04/01/07-06/30/07

07/01/07-08/31/07

09/01/07-12/31/07

01/01/08-03/31/08

04/01/08-06/30/08

07/01/08-12/31/08

01/01/09-03/31/09

EERNCLIFF NURSING HOME CO INC

RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2007 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2009
SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

ISSUED RATES

FINAL RATES

Medicare Part B

Non-Elig.

Eligible

Medicare Part B

Non-Elig.

$ 175.05 § 173.55

174.20

168.50

168.50

172.09

168.74

172.51

162.67

172.71

167.01

167.01

170.57

167.23

171.00

161.13

TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

Eligible

$17313 $ 17163

172.29

166.59

166.59

170.12

166.79

170.56

160.78

170.80

165.10

165.10

168.60

165.28

169.05

159.24

EXHIBIT |

RATE

DECREASE MEDICAID MEDICAID

(INCREASE) DAYS OVERPAYMENT
$1.92 22,135 $ 42,499
191 22,177 42,358
191 15,211 29,053
191 32,043 61,202
197 23,094 45,495
195 22,530 43,934
195 45,164 88,070
1.89 21,092 39,864

$ 392,475



06 $ 926G 3 oor'ge $ 19,22 $ ¥90¢C $ Sjey woy umumc__.__h__m_ asuadxy |ejo)
%00°001 %00°00} %00°001 %00°001 o\ﬁ..oc.oo_‘ % Moeqsoel |
06 $ 9z6's ¢ oov's $ 19,22 $ ¥90'c $ s}so) papodey £861 palsnipy
800°01L aZ1-3H Jo | 8|npayag Jad uawisnipy :snid
06 $ g9e6's $ o0o¥'8 $ 65.CL $ v90'C $ s}s0) papoday €861
9¥0# 00 SY0# 00 8€0# 00 9€0# 00 ZE0# 00
ABojojewsaqg ABojowjeyydo s1geIyshsd Aneipod OW3

g Aiejjiouy v Aiejjiouy

SIONVMOTTIVSIA STOIANIS AILVYNINNIL 40 AMVIANNS
600Z ‘L€ HONVIN HONO¥HL 200Z ‘L AYVANVI SAOI¥Ad 31V
ONI'G3 IWOH SNISHENN JJITONg3d

Z Jo | abed
Il LIGIHX3



aley wolj pajeulwn3 asusdxy |elo|
% Moegaoel]
180D JelS |edlpaly pasnipy €861
Juswysnipy siojpain(q [eaipay pspuaneq 18N
}s0 sJojoalI(] {e2IP3N £861 paUoday (sso
S}s0) papuanaq 18N
(921-3H J4od) Joj0e 4 puait
1S00) S10}03l|(] {edlIpaj JeaA 9)ey pauoday
'S]S0D) Jea ) s)ey papusne( ssan

$}S0Q) Jels [ealpaj papoday €861

6002 ‘L€ HOMVIN HONOWYHL 2002 ‘L AMVNNVYI SAOINAd 31V

65S8'GS $ zea'le ¢ 9¢8'19 ¢ Z9Z09 ¢ ¥EPO09 ¢
%00°00L %00 001 %0000} %00 00} %0000}
6G8'GS 229°1L9 9¢8°19 Z9Z'09 PEY'09
SP6'0Z $ Z8L'slL ¢ 8967l $ ZreolL ¢ 0/¢9L $
0zZL'ZL 0zZL2L 0zZL'zlL 0zZL2ZL 0zl'zl
Go0‘ee $ cog'ze ¢ 880°.Z $ 299'8Z $ 06¥'82 $
%81 LEZ %EP ¥2e %02'922 %19°L2¢C %SG6°22C
obv'aL ¢  v.Z'19 $ v12'19 $ 81G'c9 ¢ 816'c9 ¢
#0892 $  v08'9L $ 089 $ ¥08'0L $ 08'9. $
60/10/10 80/10/%0 80/10/10 20/10/%0 L0/L0/1L0

vy0# 00

S92IAISS JE)S |BJIpSN
SIONVMOTIVSIA SADIANIS AILVNIWNHIAL 40 AHVININNS
ONIOD 3IWOH SNISHNN J4IToNg33

Z jo g abegd

I LIGIHX3



